## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-FIFTH DEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1845.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\label{eq:augusta} \textit{AUGUSTA}:$  Wm. T. Johnson, printer to the state.

1845.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1845.

R. Prescott, and their associates and successors, are constituted and Corporate name. made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Hallowell Cotton Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state, concerning manufacturing corporations; and are authorized to purchase and hold real and personal estate, not exceeding in value, at any one time, three hundred thousand dollars, and the same to improve, lease, sell and convey, as other proprietors of real and personal estate may lawfully do. And said company are authorized to carry on, at Hallowell, in the county of Kennebec, the manufacture of cotton goods, and such other articles, as may be necessarily or conveniently connected therewith; and to erect, purchase and construct such mills, buildings and machinery, as may be useful for the purpose.

Capital stock.

May improve, lease, sell, &c.

Objects of manufacture.

Mills, machinery, &c.

[Approved February 15, 1845.]

#### Chapter 204.

AN ACT to set off certain lots from the town of Sebago, and annex the same to the town of Naples.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Certain lots set off from Sebago and annexed to Naples.

All those parts of the pond lots, numbered ninety-five, ninety-six and ninety-seven, which lie on the westerly side of Muddy river, in the town of Sebago, together with pond lot, numbered sixty-six, in the same town, are hereby set off from Sebago, and annexed to the town of Naples.

Taxes now assessed to enure to town of Naples.

To take effect after approval.

Sect. 2. All taxes heretofore assessed on said lots and parts of lots, and now remaining unpaid, shall be payable to the town of Sebago; and this act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 20, 1845.]

### Chapter 205.

AN ACT additional to an act to incorporate the Salt Water Falls Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Toll established.

That a toll is hereby granted and established upon the bridge, authorized by said act to be built by said corporation, and for the

sole benefit of said corporation, according to the following rates, Chap. 206. viz: for each foot passenger, one cent; for each person and horse, Rates of toll. six cents; for each wagon, chaise, or other carriage of pleasure, drawn by one horse, twelve cents; for each coach, chariot, sleigh, phæton or other carriage of pleasure, drawn by four horses, twentyfive cents; for each coach, sleigh, phæton, or other carriage of pleasure, drawn by two horses, twenty cents; for each sled, sleigh, cart or other carriage of burden, drawn by one beast, ten cents; for each cart, wagon, sleigh or sled drawn by two beasts, twelve and a half cents; and for each additional beast, three cents; for neat cattle or horses, exclusive of those rode upon, or in teams or carriages, two cents; for sheep or swine, six cents a dozen; and for each team, one person, and no more, shall be allowed as a driver to pass free of toll; provided, that all persons going to or returning Proviso. from public worship on the Sabbath, all persons going to or returning from any funeral, and all persons who shall actually be on military duty, shall be permitted, with their baggage, to pass said bridge free of toll; and at all times, when the toll gatherer shall Gates to be open not attend to his duty, the gate shall be left open; and the toll er is absent. shall commence from the day of opening the bridge for passengers. commence. And the proprietors aforesaid shall erect, and at all times keep, at Rates of toll to the place where the toll is collected, exposed to view, a sign board, view. with the rates of toll fairly and legibly written thereon.

When tolls shall

[Approved February 20, 1845.]

### Chapter 206.

AN ACT to incorporate the Brunswick Seminary.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John C. Humphreys, Parker Cleaveland, R. T. Dunlap, A. B. Corporators. Thompson, A. J. Stone, Thomas C. Upham, A. S. Packard, Richard McManers, Adam Lemont, their associates and successors, be and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, forever, by the name and style of the Brunswick Seminary; and by that Cornorate name. name shall have power to prosecute and defend suits at law; to Powers, have and use a common seal; to take and hold for the objects of their association, which objects are the promotion of literature objects of the and science, any estate, real or personal, the annual income of which Annual income shall not exceed two thousand dollars, and the same to use and dis- of property. pose of at their pleasure; to make and execute any by-laws, for By-laws.